HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 122

By Shaw

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Cynthia Bryant of Jackson to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201, provides for the creation of the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(C), provides that the Governor shall appoint one member from each grand division of the State to serve on the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(b)(2), provides that one member from each grand division of the State shall be a citizen of this State who is not employed in the public kindergarten through grade twelve (K–12) educational system, but who is knowledgeable of education issues in this State; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Haslam, acting pursuant to Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(a)(1)(C), has appointed Cynthia Bryant of Jackson as a member representing West Tennessee on the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission for a term that commences on January 1, 2015, and expires on December 31, 2016; and

WHEREAS, Cynthia Bryant is the adult coordinator at the United States Tennis Association Tennessee; previously, she was a member and manager of Mountain to River LLC in Jackson; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Bryant lends her time and considerable talents to her community, volunteering with the University of Tennessee Agricultural Extension and the Madison County Jail Ministry; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-6-2201(d)(1), provides that each member, prior to beginning a term of office, shall be confirmed by Joint Resolution of the General Assembly upon the recommendation of the education committees of the Senate and the House of Representatives; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED NINTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Cynthia Bryant to the State Textbook and Instructional Materials Quality Commission for a term that commences on January 1, 2015, and expires on December 31, 2016.